
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Thursday, 18 January 2024 
Time:      4.00 pm 
Venue:   The Chamber - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Tony Dyer (Chair), Mark Bradshaw (Vice-Chair), Geoff Gollop, Brenda Massey, 
David Wilcox, Martin Fodor, Steve Smith, Christine Townsend, Tim Rippington and Andrew Brown 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Lucy Fleming, Democratic Services 
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS 
E-mail: scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Wednesday, 10 January 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   
 (Pages 5 - 7)  

2. Apologies for absence.   
   

3. Declarations of Interest   
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  
  
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion. 
  
 

 

  

4. Minutes of the previous meeting.   
To follow. 
 

 

  

5. Chair's Business   
To note any announcements from the Chair 
 

 

  

6. Public Forum   
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item  
  
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines will apply in 
relation to this meeting:- 
  
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) for all items other 
than item 7 must be received in this office at the latest by 5 pm on 12th January 
2024.  
  
As the papers for item 7 (Clean Air Zone) are expected to be published on the 
15th January 2024 as part of the Cabinet Agenda, Public Forum questions related 

 

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda 

 

 

to this item may be submitted up to noon on 17th January. While a written 
response will be sought it may not be possible to provide this prior to the 
meeting due to the shorter timescale. You may also wish to consider whether 
your questions would be most appropriately directed to the Cabinet meeting 
held on 23rd January 2024. 
  
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 17th 
January 2024. 
  
 
  

7. Clean Air Zone (CAZ) Report   
 (Page 8)  

8. Q2 2023-24 Performance Report   
 (Pages 9 - 28)  

9. Scrutiny Work Programme   
To note the work programme. 
 

(Pages 29 - 33) 

  

10. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item   
 (Pages 34 - 46)  

11. Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
for information (standing item)  

 

The Minutes from the West of England Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 8 September 2023 were noted at a previous OSMB 
meeting. 
 

 

 
 
 



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Public meetings 
 
Public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing 
decisions are made) and scrutiny will now be held at City Hall. 
 
Members of the press and public who plan to attend City Hall are advised that you may be asked to 
watch the meeting on a screen in another room should the numbers attending exceed the maximum 
occupa
[...]
l. 
 
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 6

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


Resources Scrutiny Commission – Report 

 
 Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Board
18th January 2024

Title:  Clean Air Zone (CAZ)

Officer Presenting Report:   John Smith, Interim Executive Director: Growth and Regeneration

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will be receiving the following two reports 
prepared for the Cabinet Meeting 23 January 2024 for discussion in advance. These papers will 
be made available on publication of the Cabinet agenda on 15th January 2023 and can be found 
here: Cabinet – Tuesday 23rd January 2024

- Clean Air Zone (CAZ) Evaluation Report

- Application of Bristol Clean Air Zone net proceeds

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=10643&Ver=4


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Quarterly Performance report  

Overvie w and Scrutiny 
Management Board  

18 January 2024 

Report of: Guy Collings, Head of Insight, Performance & Intelligence    

Title: Quarterly Performance Report (Quarter 2 2023/24)  

Ward: All wards  

Officer Presenting Report: Nick Smith, Strategic Intelligence & Performance Manager  

Contact Telephone Number:  0117 9220000 

Recommendation 

That OSMB note the progress to date against delivering relevant Priorities in the 7 Themes of 
the BCC Corporate Strategy 2022-27 and Business Plan 2023/24, and that Scrutiny members 
note areas of specific interest or concern to review progress with relevant Managers or Directors. 

The significant issues in the report are: 

In addition to Them
[...]
 the data team with records updated where possible. Better knowledge of the issues with data 
but need a long term solution. Possible options discussed. 

• The group agreed it would be helpful to discuss this area with other LAs who have better 
performance to understand what they are differently and consider if they are using the same 
definitions and cohorts.  

• Wider interest has been shown in this measure and it is being picked up within the service now 
where further analysis and review will take place.  

• The other measure reviewed was the take up of early education entitlement by eligible 2 year olds. 
Colleagues from public health and early years joined to discuss together. Reasons for the decrease 
in take up this year were considered and early years colleague explained some of the complications 
around data collection that impact the figure recorded. Page 14



• Data is collected and updated throughout the year and will be reviewed within the service. 
• Also considered impact of the expansion of childcare next year. 

 
4. Lead Director Comments, inc summary of Theme rating: 

This theme has been marked as ‘behind schedule’ for Q2 as less than half of the performance metrics and 
outcome measures are currently on target. Furthermore between Q1 and Q2 the theme has seen an 
increase in the number of measures below target, including an increase in the number of actions behind 
schedule.  

Christina Gray [Director Communities & Public Health] 
 
Date of Thematic Performance Clinic 
2 Nov 2023   
 

 

Page 15



Environment & Sustainability Theme Summary Report 
Qtr 2 (01 July 23 – 30 Sept 23) 

 
This is the quarterly Theme Summary report highlighting progress against the relevant actions, performance metrics 
and City Outcomes from the 2023/24 Business Plan, inc. summary from lead Director.  

Lead Director: Pete Anderson [Director Property, Assets and Infrastructure]  

Actions Priority Metrics City Outcomes Overall 
Progress 

          Performanc
[...]
e: Standing Item 

 Quarter 4 Performance Report Quarter 4 Performance Report  Goram Homes 

Q4 Performance Report   Quarter 1 Risk Report  Mayor’s Forward Plan – standing 
item (will be included for each 
meeting) 

Adoption West Annual Report 
(noting only) 

    WECA Forward Plan / WECA 
Scrutiny minutes – standing item 
(will be included for each 
meeting) 

October 23 
 11.10.23 4.30pm      
 Healthwatch Updates  

(Standing Item)  
To include:  
• Menopause services in 

Bristol 
• ‘Local Voices’ report 

    

 Access to Dentistry 
 

    

 Strengthening hospital discharge 
processes (reducing number of 
patients classed as ‘no criteria to 
reside’  

    

P
age 28

A
genda Item

 9



(Possible joint item with PSC) 
 Update from ICB: Winter 

Resilience Framework 
engagement with local primary 
and community services 

    

 Update on stroke programme 
from ICB/NB NHS Trust 
(Information Paper) 

    

      
November 23 
  20.11.23  5.00 pm 27.11.23 5.30pm  21.11.23 4.00 pm 2.11.2023, 6pm (TBC) 
  Libraries update – focus on 

innovation report/lessons learnt 
and library utilisation/ 
opportunities for co-location 

High Streets update 
Including Business Improvement 
Districts (BIDS) 

Annual business report Quarter 1 Performance Report 

  Welcoming Spaces and 
Community Resilience Fund 
update/lessons learnt 

Bristol Local Flood  
Risk Management  
Strategy (Statutory Item) 

24-25 Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme consultation outcomes 

Bristol Beacon  

  Update on community toilets 
scheme 

Bristol and Avon Flood Strategy Collection Fund surplus/deficit 
report 

City Leap  

  Risk Report Planning Service Update 
 

Council Tax base report  

  Quarter 1 Performance Report Quarter 1 Performance Report Digital Transformation 
programme progress update 

 

    Quarter 1 Performance Report  
December 23 
6.12.23, 6pm 7.12.23 4pm    8.12.23 & 15.12.23  04.12.23, 1pm 
Learning Disability Update Healthwatch Updates  

(Standing Item) 
 
 

  8.12.23 - 
[...]
ort 
 

 

Children and Education 
Transformation Programme 
Update: Standing Item 

   
 

 

      
March 24 
      
      
      
April 24 
      
     BCC Business Plan and 

performance framework 
    

 
Companies Business Plans 
(including City Leap) 
 

     Corporate Performance Report 
Provisional / To be scheduled 
 Quality Accounts: Sirona; AWP; 

NBT; UHBW; SWAS  
(April-May 24) 

 Property Programme 
(Transformation Programme)  

Corporate Performance reports Relationship with WECA / WECA 
scrutiny (informing work 
planning) 

   Major regeneration projects: 
• Western Harbour (TBC – 

watching brief) 

Corporate Risk reports One City Plan refresh 

P
age 30



 

 

• Frome Gateway (TBC – 
watching brief) 

    Finance Monitoring reports and 
quarterly savings monitoring 
reports 

 

    Integration of carbon assessment 
alongside financial business 
cases/carbon impact of Capital 
Programme – joint with G&R 

 

    Implementation of the new 
Procurement strategy; 
Procurement Bill / procurement 
waivers; Implementing social 
value policy across strategies and 
procurement 

 

    Corporate debt/arrears report – 
mid-year report 

 

Other Scrutiny Activity  
Adult Social Care Transformation 
Programme Scrutiny Workshops 

 Landlord Services Task Group: 
• Adaptive Homes 
• Housing IT System 
• Housing Allocation  
• Temporary Accommodation 
• Refugees 
• Fire Safety  
• Decent Homes (damp and 

mould) 
• Decarbonisation 

Parking Strategy (including 
Workplace Parking Levy) – 
Working Group or Inquiry Day 

Finance Task Group – 24/25 
budget preparation and MTFP; 
first meeting July – financial 
outlook; regular meetings from 
August/September (joint 
sessions where necessary, e.g. 
with People Scrutiny). 
To include (autumn): 
Council Tax Base report; 
Collection Fund surplus/deficit 
report 
 

Workshop – Scrutiny Handover 

Children and Education 
Transformation Programme 
Scrutiny Workshops 

 Waste ID (note – to be linked in 
with OSMB): 

• 
[...]
 KEY DECISIONS 
 
 

The Forward Plan gives notice of anticipated key decisions to be taken at Cabinet, Health and Wellbeing Board  and Learning City Partnership Board 
meetings.  It will be updated and published on the Council website www.bristol.gov.uk on a monthly basis. 
 
Key Decision 
Under the Council’s constitution, the definition of a key decision is a decision which is likely to: 
 
1) Result in expenditure of £500,000 or over. 
 
2) Result in savings of £500,000 or over. 
 
3) Be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in two or more wards in the city.  

 
Non-key Decision 
For additional information and completeness the Forward Plan also contains those items which are outside the definition of a key decision. 
 
Cabinet Meetings 
The Cabinet will normally meet on a Tuesday. Meetings start at 4pm and are currently held at City Hall, College Green 
Bristol, BS1 5TR.  Meetings of the Cabinet are open to the public with the exception of discussion regarding reports which contain 
exempt/confidential, commercially sensitive or personal information which will be identified in the Mayor’s Forward Plan). 
 
Reports submitted to the Mayor and Cabinet will be available on the council’s website 5 clear working days before the date the decision can be 
made.  If you would like a copy by email please contact democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk    
 
 
  
 

P
age 34

http://www.bristol.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

 - 3 - 
 

 
Glossary: 
 
HWB Health and Wellbeing Board 
LCPB Learning City Partnership Board 
APR15 Under the Council’s Constitution if a key decision needs to be taken with less than 28 days’ notice, it can still be taken under APR15 – 

General Exception, if it is impracticable to defer it until the next scheduled Cabinet meeting.  The relevant Scrutiny Commission must 
be notified and the report published as part of the agenda 5 clear working days ahead of the Cabinet meeting 

 
 
Description of Exempt Information :- England, Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
1 Information relating to any individual. 

 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

 
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, with any labour relations 

matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under the authority. 
 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes 
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; 0r 

 
 

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment. 
 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of a crime. 
 

P
age 35



 

 - 4 - 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members 

• Mayor Marvin Rees  
• Councillor Craig Cheney – Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for City Economy, Finance and Performance 
• Councillor Asher Craig – Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education and Equalities 
• Councillor Don Alexander – Cabinet Member for Transport 
• Councillor Nicola Beech – Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Resilience and Floods 
• Councillor Helen Holland - Cabinet Member with responsibility for Adult Social Care and Integrated Care System 
• Councillor Ellie King Cabinet Member with responsibility for Public Health and Communities  
• Councillor Tom Renhard – Cabinet Member for Housing Delivery and Homelessness 
• Councillor Kye Dudd – Cabinet Member for Housing Services & Energy 
• Councillor Marley Bennett – Cabinet Member for Waste, Climate & Just Transition 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
The 
[...]
e including the development of the 
Bristol Multiple Disadvantage Strategy and seek 
approval to spend additional grant funding to 
extend the contract with the lead delivery 
partner. 
  
Open 
 
  
 

Cabinet 
23 Jan 2024 

Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for 
Adult Social Care and 
Integrated Care 
System 

People Scrutiny 
Commission 

Adam Crowther, Head of City 
Transport 
adam.crowther@bristol.gov.uk 

Clean Air Zone (CAZ) Evaluation Report 
To provide an initial update on the performance 
of the clean air zone assessing initial air quality 
improvements, transport impacts and other 
related impacts. 
  
Part exempt 
3 
  
 

Cabinet 
23 Jan 2024 

Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for 
Transport 

Growth & 
Regeneration 
Scrutiny 

Alex Hearn, Interim Director for 
Economy of Place 
alex.hearn@bristol.gov.uk 

Application of Bristol Clean Air Zone net 
proceeds 
To report the forecast net proceeds from the 

Cabinet 
23 Jan 2024 

Deputy Mayor with 
responsibility for City 
Economy, Finance & 

Growth & 
Regeneration 
Scrutiny 

P
age 38



Lead Officer Title and summary of Decision  Meeting 
date 

Decision taker Scrutiny Remit 
 

 - 7 - 
 

Clean Air Zone (CAZ) Scheme from years 2022/23 
to 2025/26. 
 
To agree a Five-Year Programme for applying net 
proceeds from the Clean Air Zone. 
  
Part exempt 
3 
  
 

Performance Commission 

Adam Crowther, Head of City 
Transport 
adam.crowther@bristol.gov.uk 

Residents Parking Scheme Policy Review 
To review various Residents Parking Scheme (RPS) 
policies. 
  
Open 
 
  
 

Cabinet 
23 Jan 2024 

Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for 
Transport 

Growth & 
Regeneration 
Scrutiny 
Commission 

Adam Crowther, Head of City 
Transport 
adam.crowther@bristol.gov.uk 

Bristol Avon Flood Strategy Outline Business 
Case 
To seek approval of the Outline Business Case 
(OBC) for the Bristol Avon Flood Strategy and 
submit for  assurance review. 
 
To seek approval to bid for, accept and spend 
funding to progres
[...]
rt for Q2 2023/24 
Non Key 
Open 
 
  
 

Cabinet 
23 Jan 2024 

Deputy Mayor with 
responsibility for City 
Economy, Finance & 
Performance 

Resources 
Scrutiny 
Commission 

Denise Murray, Director - 
Finance & Section 151 Officer 
denise.murray@bristol.gov.uk 

Q3 Corporate Risk Report - 2023/24 
To provide an update of the current significant 
strategic risks to achieving the Council’s 
objectives as set in the Corporate Strategy and 
summarises progress in managing the 
risks/actions being taken for each quarter 
Non Key 
Open 
 
  
 

Cabinet 
23 Jan 2024 

Deputy Mayor with 
responsibility for City 
Economy, Finance & 
Performance 

Resources 
Scrutiny 
Commission 

Tom Gilchrist, Private Housing 
and Accessible Homes Manager 
tom.gilchrist@bristol.gov.uk 

People Living in Vehicles in Bristol 
To provide information about people living in 
vehicles acknowledging the growing challenges, 
our current responses and possible next steps. 
Non Key 
Open 
 

Cabinet 
Before 5 
Mar 2024 

Mayor Communities 
Scrutiny 
Commission 

P
age 44



Lead Officer Title and summary of Decision  Meeting 
date 

Decision taker Scrutiny Remit 
 

 - 13 - 
 

  
 

 

P
age 45


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	7 Clean Air Zone (CAZ) Report
	8 Q2 2023-24 Performance Report
	Q2 2023-24 Performance report
	Appendix A1: 2023-24 Performance Dashboard
	Appendix A2 - Theme Summary Reports
	01 CYP Q2 Theme Summary Report
	02 E&S Q2 Theme Summary Report
	03 ENV Q2 Theme Summary Report
	04 HCW Q2 Theme Summary Report
	05 H&C Q2 Theme Summary Report
	06 T&C Q2 Theme Summary Report
	07 EDO Q2 Theme Summary Report

	Appendix A3 - Performance Dashboard User Guide (Scrutiny)

	9 Scrutiny Work Programme
	10 Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board 

 

 
18 January 2024 at 4.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Tony Dyer (Chair), Mark Bradshaw (Vice-Chair), Geoff Gollop, David Wilcox, Martin Fodor, 
Steve Smith, Christine Townsend and Andrew Brown 
  
 

  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
Cllr Tony Dyer welcomed the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. Health and safety information 
was provided. 
  
2 Apologies for absence. 
 
Cllr Pearce and Cllr Massey sent apologies. 
  
3 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations were made. 
  
4 Minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
The Minutes from the OSMB meeting held on 4th December 2023 were not available. 
  
RESOLVED; That the Minutes from the OSMB meeting held on 4th December 2023 be published and 
approved at the next OSMB meeting. 
  
5 Chair's Business 
 
No business was declared. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
6 Public Forum 
 
The Public Forum was published and can be found here.  

Suzanne Audrey submitted four questions and received written responses. 

As a supplementary question to the response to question 3 regarding ‘rat-running’ in Totterdown 
Suzanne Audrey asked whether there was a plan for further monitoring. The Head of City Transport 
stated that these issues were known prior to the introduction of the CAZ. It was noted that there had 
been an increase in the allocation of funds to transport schemes, and options around how to address 
issues such as those identified in Totterdown were for consideration as part of the allocation of those 
funds. 

Dan Ackroyd submitted a question regarding the obligations in the publication of the Mayor’s Forward 
Plan. As a supplemental question he stated that he did not feel the question had been satisfactorily 
answered as the Mayor’s Forward Plan was not currently covering the expected four-month period. The 
Chair confirmed that the statutory minimum number of 28 days’ notice was being provided, and further 
notice was not always possible. However, concerns were shared and noted, and as Bristol City Council 
moved into a Committee System model of governance it was hoped that improvements to the Forward 
Plan would be made. Dan Akroyd also submitted a Public Forum statement. 

David Redgewell presented a statement regarding CAZ and funding to highway schemes, and also 
presented a statement on behalf of Bristol Older People’s Forum regarding how elderly and disabled 
people had been left with limited travel options due to the withdrawal of some public transport services. 

RESOLVED; That the Public Forum be noted.  

  
7 Clean Air Zone (CAZ) Report 
 
Clean Air Zone (CAZ) Evaluation Report 

The Executive Director for Growth and Regeneration and the Head of City Transport presented the Clean 
Air Zone Evaluation Report. Members were directed to Item 12 of the Cabinet 23rd January 2024 agenda, 
and the Head of City Transport summarised the paper. Key points included; 

-          A summary of the CAZ was provided 
-          A report from the Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU) on whether air quality levels had met legal 

compliance was expected in June 2024. 
-          Monitoring had found that the nitrogen dioxide levels had decreased by about 10% across the 

city. The data quality was flagged noting that the impact of Covid on traffic levels in 2020-21 had 
made a direct comparison with this period difficult, so the use of 2022-23 data had been 
preferred. 

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/b34178/Public%20Forum%2018%20Jan%2024%2018th-Jan-2024%2016.00%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Management%20Board.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/b33055/Item%2012%20-%20Clean%20Air%20Zone%20CAZ%20Evaluation%20Report%20Item%2013%20-%20Application%20of%20Bristol%20Clean%20Air%20Zone%20n.pdf?T=9


 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

-          It was noted that there had been no significant change in footfall in the city centre which had 
previously been raised as a potential concern. 

-          Increases in traffic in surrounding areas had not led to increased nitrogen dioxide concentrations. 
-          A table showing the breakdown of journeys through the CAZ area demonstrated an increase in 

the amount of compliant journeys since the implementation of the CAZ. It also reflected the 
expected decrease in the number of locally exempt journeys. 

-          The difficulty in drawing conclusions around the use of public transport was noted due to the 
impact of Covid, and subsequent reductions in bus journeys due to driver shortages. 

-          An overall financial summary was provided for the first year of income (noting that this did not 
constitute a financial report) demonstrating income of £31million; or £26million after costs. 

Members were invited to ask questions. 

The Chair asked what measures would have been taken had the CAZ not been implemented. The Head of 
City Transport stated that prior to the CAZ the Active Travel Fund had been used to support a number of 
measures to reduce traffic. Modelling had showed that this would have achieved some but not all the 
aims in improving air quality. The implementation of those measures had had sufficient impact that a 
smaller CAZ scheme was implemented than would otherwise have been necessary. The longer term focus 
was to continue with measures that would support sustainable travel approaches.  

Members expressed disappointment that the reports had been published at a late date, reducing the 
amount of time available for consideration. 

The difficulties in benchmarking data due to other factors (impact of pandemic, impact of other 
measures, etc) was noted, but it was understood that air quality had been improving prior to the 
implementation of the CAZ. A Member queried whether the 12 months of available data had been 
sufficient for assessment. Officers were confident that the modelling that had taken place demonstrated 
the efficacy of the CAZ. It was estimated that while other measures would also have led to compliance, 
this would have occurred around 2027-28, while the CAZ was estimated to bring about compliance at an 
earlier date. 

The increase in emissions at site 638 (A4044 – Southmead) was noted and a request made for further 
information. This was noted. Officers agreed to provide maps to demonstrate improvements in air 
quality. 

  

Members queried the financial summary, and considered some information was missing (such as around 
how income would be reflected in the March 2024 budget, and the bad debt provision). It was noted that 
further financial details were provided in Appendix 3, and further discussions on Growth and 
Regeneration finance were to be discussed at a budget meeting in January 2024.  

The number of Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) written off was queried. Officers had taken a sympathetic 
approach to enforcement. It was noted that at an early stage some cameras were faulty. Officers were 
confident that these were now working, and that processes were improving. While the figures for PCN 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

were provided for the 12-month period, Members expressed an interest in seeing a quarterly breakdown 
of this in order to assess changes over time as part of assurances of improvements made. This was noted.  

Potential future targeted work was raised. Officers suggested that Area Committees would be best placed 
to consider individual measures. 

The importance of a reliable public transport network was emphasised. The recent increase in funding for 
travel schemes was intended to support this. 

Members noted that the data provided was comprehensive but difficult to parse. Officers agreed that 
further refining was required, as answers were not readily available for outliers at that stage.  

It was noted that PCNs for visitors from outside of Bristol were slightly higher than expected. Work had 
been undertaken with National Highways around signage.  

Application of Bristol Clean Air Zone Net Proceeds  

Members were directed to Item 13 of the Cabinet 23rd January 2024 agenda, and the Director for 
Economy of Place delivered a presentation on the proceeds from the CAZ. This included: 

-          Clarifying the legal basis for the 5 year and 10 year plan, originating in the Bristol CAZ Charging 
Order from 2022. The 5 year programme was due to proceed to Cabinet 23rd January. 

-          £7Million had been received in the 2022/23 financial year (noting that the first 12 months of CAZ 
did not align with the financial year), and had seen a reduction in the number of non-compliant 
vehicles entering the zone. 

-          It was estimated that an income of £81million would be generated by the end of the 
implementation of the CAZ, ie. once compliance had been achieved. 

-          The Cabinet report set out the four thematic areas for the application of the net proceeds, 
namely: 

o   Improving Public Transport 
o   Match funding for City Regional Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) 
o   Improving and Maintaining Infrastructure 
o   Enabling Local and Neighbourhood Transport Schemes 

Members were invited to ask questions. 

Members raised frustration regarding transport related neighbourhood schemes. A list of 55 longstanding 
projects that had been agreed but not progressed had been identified. The Executive Director for Growth 
and Development reiterated the commitment to those projects, and thanked Cabinet Member Cllr 
Alexander for his work in progressing the issue. The delay had been due to significant cuts combined with 
increases in costs over previous years. A plan had been put in place to progress those projects. 

The involvement of Area Committees with the identification of projects and use of funds was flagged. 

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/b33055/Item%2012%20-%20Clean%20Air%20Zone%20CAZ%20Evaluation%20Report%20Item%2013%20-%20Application%20of%20Bristol%20Clean%20Air%20Zone%20n.pdf?T=9


 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

A Member raised a concern around ensuring the sustainability of funding to long term projects as it was 
acknowledged that CAZ funding would cease once compliance was achieved. Officers were aware of this 
and noted the concern. 

Concerns were raised over the limited financial information available, and Members would have 
preferred to see a transparent record of how the estimated £81million was being proposed to be spent, 
and when it was likely to be achieved. Officers welcomed further discussion and would aim to provide 
this. It was clarified that modelled funding had not been allocated against financial years, but that the 
purpose of the report was the outlining of the 5 year programme. 

It was confirmed that the total allocated to the Transport Levy had been agreed at £10.3million. This 
figure had been agreed in discussion with WECA. 

It was noted that the World Health Organisation (WHO) had changed the safe level of nitrogen dioxide; 
the aims of the CAZ continue to be working towards the JAQU agreed level of compliance. A Member 
suggested future work in bringing compliance in line with the higher standard set by the WHO, including 
around other harmful particulates outside of nitrogen dioxide levels. 

Councillor Don Alexander, Cabinet Member for Transport, and Officers were thanked for their work. 

It was agreed that OSMB would submit a referral to Cabinet regarding CAZ. 

RESOLVED; That the CAZ Evaluation and Finance reports be noted, and;  

That a referral regarding CAZ be submitted to Cabinet to contain the issues raised by OSMB Members, 
and; 

That the following information be provided to Members i) information regarding the increase in 
emissions at site 638 (Southmead); ii) a quarterly breakdown of PCN charges and iii) assurances of 
improvements made; iv) information regarding the CAZ income by year and a breakdown of the 
application of net surplus; v) maps of Bristol demonstrating improvements in air quality by area.  

  
  
8 Q2 2023-24 Performance Report 
 
The Strategic Intelligence and Performance Manager presented the Q2 2023-24 Performance Report for 
OSMB. 

A summary of performance of the Business Plan themes showed a slight fall in Quarter 2, notably that the 
Economy & Skills and Homes & Communities themes had been marked as Behind Schedule / Amber.  

A Member stated that it was encouraging to see no themes marked as Red / Significantly Behind 
Schedule. This was agreed, but noted that as summaries the table referenced did not contain the granular 
detail of individual performance metrics, some of which were now marked as Red. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

The Chair noted that Lead Officers for the different themes had been identified, and suggested that 
Members with directorate specific questions direct them to the appropriate Officer. 

It was noted that a workshop for the development of the 2024-25 business plan and performance 
framework had been scheduled for February 2024. 

The guidance available on how to use the Performance Dashboard was highlighted, and the Strategic 
Intelligence and Performance Manager welcomed further questions. 

It was suggested that training on the use and understanding of the Performance Dashboard and 
supporting reports form part of the planned Member Induction for 2024-25. It was confirmed that this 
was in hand. 

RESOLVED; That the Scrutiny Work Programme be noted. 

  
9 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
RESOLVED; That the Scrutiny Work Programme be noted. 
  
1
0 

Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item 

 
A Member requested that concerns be raised regarding the Mayor’s Forward Plan. It was agreed that a 
statement on this would be included in the submitted referral to Cabinet. 
  
RESOLVED; That the Mayors Forward Plan be noted, and; that concerns regarding the Mayor’s Forward 
Plan be submitted as part of a referral to Cabinet. 
  
1
1 

Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - for information (standing 
item) 

 
The most recent minutes of the West of England Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
were published on 2nd October 2023 and had been noted at a previous OSMB meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 


